time for acceptance of and payment for the Rights Shares and for application and payment
for Excess Rights Shares will be rescheduled to 4:00 p.m. on the following Business Day
which does not have either of those warnings in force in Hong Kong at any time between
9:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m.

If the Latest Time for Acceptance does not take place on or before 4:00 p.m. on Tuesday, 5
November 2024, the dates mentioned herein may be affected. The Company will notify the
Shareholders by way of announcement(s) on any change to the expected timetable of the Rights
Issue as soon as practicable.

– 18 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement;
and (ii) immediately after completion of the Rights Issue assuming all Rights Shares are subscribed
by the Qualifying Shareholders, assuming there is no change in the shareholding structure of the
Company before the completion of the Rights Issue:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after completion of
the Rights Issue (assuming all

Rights Shares are subscribed by
the Qualifying Shareholders)

No. of Shares Approx.% No. of Shares Approx.%
(Note (vi)) (Note (vi))

Substantial Shareholders

Shougang Holding Shareholders (Note (i))
Ultimate Capital Limited 600,000,000 12.18 620,000,000 12.18
King Rich Group Limited 247,866,000 5.03 256,128,200 5.03
Shougang Holding (Hong Kong) Limited 15,492,000 0.31 16,008,400 0.31

(A) Sub-total 863,358,000 17.52 892,136,600 17.52

Shoucheng Shareholders (Note (ii))
Fine Power Group Limited 595,357,358 12.08 615,202,603 12.08
Fair Gain Investments Limited 179,385,969 3.64 185,365,501 3.64

(B) Sub-total 774,743,327 15.72 800,568,104 15.72

(A) + (B) Sub-total 1,638,101,327 33.24 1,692,704,704 33.24

Funde Sino Life Insurance Co., Ltd. (Note (iii)) 1,398,284,000 28.38 1,444,893,467 28.38

Directors who hold the Shares:
Mr. Chen Zhaoqiang (Note (iv)) 1,110,000 0.02 1,147,000 0.02
Mr. Choi Wai Yin (Note (v)) 650,000 0.01 671,667 0.01

Public Shareholders 1,888,692,515 38.33 1,951,648,932 38.33

Total 4,926,837,842 100.00 5,091,065,770 100.00

– 19 –

Notes:

(i) Pursuant to the disclosure form dated 21 September 2023 (being the latest disclosure form filed up to the date
of this announcement) as published on the website of the Stock Exchange, Shougang Group Co., Ltd. was
interested in the Shares held by its subsidiaries, namely; (i) Ultimate Capital Limited (a company indirectly
wholly-owned by Shougang Holding (Hong Kong) Limited, holding 600,000,000 Shares); (ii) King Rich
Group Limited (a company wholly-owned by Shougang Holding (Hong Kong) Limited, holding 247,866,000
Shares); and (iii) Shougang Holding (Hong Kong) Limited (a company wholly-owned by Shougang Group